
EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND TRAINING


SENATE LEGISLATION COMMITTEE - QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
2006-2007 BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING


Outcome:  2
Output Group: 2.2 - Australian Apprenticeships

DEST Question No. E120_07

Senator Stephens asked on 1 June 2006, EWRE Hansard page 69.

Question:

(a) The complete list of qualifications that make an apprentice eligible for the toolkit

(b) How many apprentices have commenced that qualification in the past 12 months?

Answer:

Tools For Your Trade

(a) Qualifications eligible for the Tools For Your Trade initiative map to trades taken from the Trades Persons section of the Migration Occupations in Demand List (the MODL).
The MODL is reviewed and updated as a result of detailed labour market research by the Department of Employment and Workplace Relations. On 28 March 2006, the MODL was updated and 16 additional trades were added to the original 26 trades.
Eligible qualifications are listed below. On 20 September 2006 the MODL was updated again to remove one trade which first appeared on the 28 March list.


(b) As at 5 October 2006, 80,182 Australian Apprentices have commenced in qualifications leading to eligible trades.

For Australian Apprenticeship commencements from 1 July 2005, the following trades apply:

Trade Qualification Description

Engineering Trades

Metal Fitter Certificate IV in Automotive Manufacturing
(Manufacturing Maintenance)

 Certificate IV in Automotive Manufacturing (Bus, Truck &
Trailer)

 Certificate III in Engineering – Mechanical Trade
 Certificate IV in Engineering
 Certificate IV in Engineering – Higher Engineering Trade

Metal Machinist Certificate IV in Automotive Manufacturing (Manufacturing Maintenance)

 Certificate IV in Automotive Manufacturing (Bus, Truck &
Trailer)

 Certificate III in Engineering – Mechanical Trade
 Certificate IV in Engineering
 Certificate IV in Engineering – Higher Engineering Trade

Toolmaker Certificate III in Engineering – Mechanical Trade
 Certificate IV in Engineering
 Certificate IV in Engineering – Higher Engineering Trade

Metal Fabricator Certificate III in Engineering – Fabrication Trade


 Certificate III in Automotive Manufacturing (Bus, Trailer &
Truck)

 Certificate III in Automotive (Vehicle Body – Building)
 Certificate III in Automotive Vehicle Body
 Certificate IV in Engineering
 Certificate IV in Engineering – Higher Engineering Trade

Welder Certificate III in Engineering – Fabrication Trade
 Certificate III in Automotive Manufacturing (Bus, Trailer &

Truck)
 Certificate III in Automotive (Vehicle Body – Building)
 Certificate III in Automotive Vehicle Body
 Certificate IV in Engineering
 Certificate IV in Engineering – Higher Engineering Trade

Sheetmetal Worker Certificate III in Engineering – Fabrication Trade
 Certificate III in Automotive Manufacturing (Bus, Trailer &

Truck)
 Certificate III in Automotive (Vehicle Body – Building)
 Certificate III in Automotive Vehicle Body
 Certificate IV in Engineering
 Certificate IV in Engineering – Higher Engineering Trade


Vehicle Trades

Motor Mechanic Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical – Diesel Fitter)
 Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical – Engine

Reconditioning)
 Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical – Heavy Vehicle

Road Transport)
 Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical – Heavy Vehicle

Mobile Equipment)
 Certificate III on Automotive (Mechanical – Light Vehicle Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical – Motor Cycle)
 Certificate III in Marine (Mechanics)
 Certificate III in Marine
 Certificate III in Automotive Mechanical (Forklift

Maintenance)
 Certificate III in Engineering – Mechanical Trade
 Certificate IV in Engineering
 Certificate IV in Engineering – Higher Engineering Trade
 Certificate III in Automotive Mechanical Technology Certificate III in Automotive Specialist
 Certificate III in Outdoor Power Equipment
 Certificate III in Motorsport
 Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical – Automatic

Transmission)
 Certificate III in Outdoor Power Equipment (Mechanics)

Auto Electrician Certificate III in Automotive (Electrical)
 Certificate III in Automotive Electrical Technology

Panel Beater Certificate III in Automotive (Vehicle Body – Panel
Beating

 Certificate III in Automotive Vehicle Body
Vehicle Painter Certificate III in Automotive (Vehicle Body – Vehicle

Painting)
 Certificate III in Automotive Vehicle Body


Electrical/Electronics


General Electrician Certificate III in Electrotechnology – Systems Electrician
 Certificate III in Engineering – Electrical/Electronic Trade
 Certificate IV in Engineering
 Certificate III in Electrotechnology Assembly and

Servicing
 Certificate III – ESI Generation (Electrical/Electronic)
 Certificate IV in Engineering – Higher Engineering Trade
 Certificate III in Electrotechnology Assembly and

Servicing
 Certificate IV in Electrical (Systems

Electrician/Instrumentation)
 Certificate IV in Electrotechnology Apparatus Servicing Certificate IV in Electrotechnology Explosion-protection Certificate IV in Electrotechnology Systems Electrician Certificate IV in Electrotechnology Renewable Energy Certificate IV in Electrotechnology Instrumentation Certificate III in Electrotechnology Data Communications Certificate III in Electrotechnology Building Services Certificate IV in Electrotechnology Communications Certificate IV in Electrotechnology Computer Systems Certificate IV in Electrotechnology Entertainment and

Servicing
 Certificate IV in Electrotechnology Radar Systems

Refrigeration and
Airconditioning Mechanic

Certificate III in Electrotechnology Refrigeration &
Airconditioning

 Certificate IV in Electrotechnology Refrigeration &
Airconditioning

 Certificate III in Engineering – Mechanical Trade Certificate III in Engineering – Electrical/Electronic Trade
 Certificate IV in Engineering
 Certificate IV in Engineering – Higher Engineering Trade

Electrical Powerline Trades Certificate III in ESI – Distribution (Powerline)
 Certificate III in ESI – Transmission (Powerline)
 Certificate III in ESI – Cable Jointing (Powerline)
 Certificate III in ESI – Rail Traction (Powerline)
 Certificate III in ESI – Distribution (Powerline)

Electrical Instrument Trades Certificate III in Electrotechnology Instrumentation
 Certificate III in Engineering – Electrical/Electronic Trade
 Certificate IV in Engineering
 Certificate IV in Engineering – Higher Engineering Trade
 Certificate III in Electrotechnology Maintenance (System

Instruments)
 Certificate IV in Electrical (Systems

Electrician/Instrumentation)
Electronic Equipment Trades Certificate III in Electrotechnology Assembly and

Servicing
 Certificate III in Engineering – Electrical/Electronic Trade
 Certificate IV in Engineering
 Certificate III in Electrotechnology in Entertaining and

Servicing
 Certificate III in Electrotechnology in Entertaining and

Servicing
 Certificate IV in Engineering – Higher Engineering Trade
 Certificate III in Electrotechnology Assembly and

Servicing


 Certificate III in Electrotechnology in Communications Certificate III in Electrotechnology in Communications Certificate III in Electrotechnology in Computer Systems Certificate III in Electrotechnology in Scanning


Construction Trades

Carpenter and Joiner Certificate III in Carpentry
 Certificate III in Off Site Construction (Shopfitting)
 Certificate III in General Construction (Carpentry –

Framework/Formwork)
 Certificate III in Off-site Construction (Stairs)
 Certificate III in Off Site Construction

(Joinery/Timber/Aluminium/GI)
 Certificate III in Furniture Making
 Certificate III in Carpentry and Joinery
 Certificate III in Carpentry & Joinery
 Certificate III in Construction Carpentry Certificate III in Construction Carpentry Certificate III in General Construction (Carpentry)-

Housing
 Certificate III in Construction (Carpentry & Joinery)
 Certificate III in Carpentry (Housing)
 Certificate III in Joinery (Housing)

Fibrous Plasterer Certificate III in General Construction (Structural
Cladding)

 Certificate III in Wall and Ceiling Lining Certificate III in General Construction (Wall and Ceiling

Lining)
Bricklayer Certificate III in Bricklaying/Blocklaying

 Certificate III in General Construction
(Bricklaying/Blocklaying)

 Certificate III in Bricklaying (Housing)
Solid Plasterer Certificate III in General Construction (Solid Plastering)

 Certificate III in Solid Plastering
 Certificate III in Plastering (Housing)

Plumber Certificate III in Plumbing (Mechanical Services)
 Certificate III in Roof Plumbing
 Certificate III in Roof Plumbing

End date 27 March 2006 Certificate III in Civil Construction (Pipe Laying)
 Certificate III in Plumbing

End date 27 March 2006 Certificate III in Civil Construction (Pipelaying)
 Certificate III in General Plumbing and Gasfitting Certificate III in General Plumbing and Gasfitting Certificate III in Metal Roofing
 Certificate III in Plumbing
 Certificate III in Construction Services (General Plumbing

Trade)
 Plumbing (Sanitary and Water)
 Certificate III in Plumbing & Gasfitting
 Certificate III in Plumbing (Basic Trade)


Food Trades

Pastrycook Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking –
Cake and Pastry)


 Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking)
Cake and Pastry

 Certificate III in Hospitality (Patisserie)
Cook Certificate III in Hospitality (Commercial Cookery)

 Certificate III in Hospitality (Commercial Cookery)


Wood Trades
Cabinetmaker Certificate III in Furniture Making (Wood Machining)

 Certificate III in Furniture Making (Cabinet Making)
 Certificate III in Furnishing
 Certificate III in Furniture Making


Other Trades

Hairdresser Certificate III in Hairdressing
 Certificate III in Gents Hairdressing

Furniture Upholsterer Certificate III in Mattress and Base Making
 Certificate III in Soft Furnishing
 Certificate III in Upholstery
 Certificate III in Production Upholstery
 Certificate III in Furnishing


For Australian Apprenticeship commencements from 28 March 2006, the following additional trades also apply:

Trade Qualification Description

Engineering Trades

Pressure Welder Certificate III in Engineering – Fabrication Trade Boat Builder and Repairer Certificate III in Marine Craft Construction

 Certificate III in Boat & Ship Building
 Certificate III in Boatbuilding
 Certificate III in Engineering (Ship Building)
 Certificate III in Boating Services
 Certificate IV in Boating Services


Vehicle Trades

Vehicle Body Maker Certificate III in Automotive (Vehicle Body – Building)
 Certificate III in Automotive Vehicle Body


Electrical/Electronics

Lift Mechanic Certificate III in Lift Systems (Electrical)

Construction Trades

Wall and Floor Tiler Certificate III in Wall & Floor Tiling (Housing)
 Certificate III in General Construction (Wall & Floor

Tiling)
 Certificate III in Wall and Floor Tiling

Floor Finisher Certificate III in Floor Covering and Finishing
 Certificate III in Furnishing (Floor Finishing and

Coverings)
 Certificate III in Furnishing (Floor Finishing & Covering)
 Certificate III in Furnishing (Floor Finishing and

Covering)
Mechanical Services and
Airconditioning Plumber

Certificate III in Plumbing (Mechanical Services)


 Certificate III in Plumbing
 Certificate III in Plumbing
 Certificate III in Construction Services (General

Plumbing Trade)
Roof Plumber Certificate III in Roof Plumbing

 Certificate III in Roof Plumbing
 Certificate III in Roof Plumbing

Drainer Certificate III in Plumbing (Mechanical Services)
 Certificate III in Plumbing
 Certificate III in Plumbing
 Certificate III in Construction Services (General

Plumbing Trade)
Gasfitter Certificate III in Gas Fitting

 Certificate III in General Plumbing and Gasfitting Certificate III in Plumbing and Gasfitting Certificate III in General Plumbing and Gasfitting Certificate III in Plumbing

Joiner Certificate III in Carpentry
 Certificate III in Off Site Construction (Shopfitting)
 Certificate III in General Construction (Carpentry –

Framework/Formwork)
 Certificate III in Off Site Construction (Stairs)
 Certificate III in Off Site Construction

(Joinery/Timber/Aluminium/GI)
 Certificate III in Furniture Making
 Certificate III in Carpentry and Joinery Certificate III in Carpentry & Joinery
 Certificate III in Construction Carpentry Certificate III in Construction Carpentry Certificate III in General Construction (Carpentry) –

Housing
 Certificate III in Construction (Carpentry & Joinery)
 Certificate III in Engineering – Strand – Ship Building

Carpenter Certificate III in Carpentry
 Certificate III in Off Site Construction (Shopfitting)
 Certificate III in General Construction (Carpentry –

Framework/Formwork)
 Certificate III in Off Site Construction (Stairs)
 Certificate III in Off Site Construction

(Joinery/Timber/Aluminium/GI)
 Certificate III in Furniture Making
 Certificate III in Carpentry and Joinery
 Certificate III in Carpentry & Joinery
 Certificate III in Construction Carpentry Certificate III in Construction Carpentry Certificate III in General Construction (Carpentry) –

Housing
 Certificate III in Construction (Carpentry & Joinery)
 Certificate III in Engineering – Strand – Ship Building

Roof Slater and Tiler Certificate III in General Construction (Roof Tiling)
 Certificate III in Roof Tiling
 Certificate III in Roof Tiling and Slating


Food Trades

Baker Certificate III in Food Processing (Plant Baking)


 Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking –
Bread)

 Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking –
Bread)

 Certificate III in Food Processing (Plant Baking)
 Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking) Bread Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking)

Combined
 Certificate III in Baking (Breadmaking)
 Certificate III in Baking (Pastrycooking)
 Certificate III in Baking
 Certificate III in Baking
 Certificate III in Woolworths Bakery (Retail)
 Certificate IV in Woolworths Bakery (Retail)
 Certificate III in Woolworths Bakery (Retail)
 Certificate IV in Woolworths Bakery (Retail)


Other Trades

Stonemason Certificate III in Stonemasonry
 Certificate III in Stonemasonry

